International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 3, June 2023, pp. 3299~3310
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i3.pp3299-3310      3299
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Slum image detection and localization using transfer learning:
a case study in Northern Morocco
Tarik El Moudden1, Rachid Dahmani2, Mohamed Amnai1, Abderrahmane Aït Fora2
1Computer Science Research Laboratory, Ibn Tofail University, Kenitra, Morocco

(k) (l)
(m) (n)
Figure 3. Graphs for training and validation accuracy, loss versus number of epochs: (i) EfficientNet [loss],
(j) EfficientNet [acc], (k) VGG16 [loss], (l) VGG16 [acc], (m) ResNet50 [loss], and (n) ResNet50 [acc]
REFERENCES
[1] Department of Housing and Urban Policy, “The national program 'cities without slums (VSB)',” Ministry of national
territory planning, land planning, housing and city policy of Morocco http://www.mhpv.gov.ma/?page_id=956 (accessed
Jan. 01, 2021).
[2] M. Atia, “Refusing a ‘City without Slums’: Moroccan slum dwellers’ nonmovements and the art of presence,” Cities, vol. 125,
Art. no. 102284, Jun. 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.cities.2019.02.014.
[3] M. Coccia, “How (Un)sustainable environments are related to the diffusion of COVID-19: the relation between coronavirus
disease 2019, air pollution, wind resource and energy,” Sustainability, vol. 12, no. 22, Nov. 2020, doi: 10.3390/su12229709.
[4] A. Krizhevsky, I. Sutskever, and G. E. Hinton, “ImageNet classification with deep convolutional neural networks,”
Communications of the ACM, vol. 60, no. 6, pp. 84–90, May 2017, doi: 10.1145/3065386.
[5] J. Deng, W. Dong, R. Socher, L.-J. Li, K. Li, and L. Fei-Fei, “ImageNet: A large-scale hierarchical image database,” in 2009
IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, Jun. 2009, pp. 248–255, doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2009.5206848.
[6] K. Simonyan and A. Zisserman, “Very deep convolutional networks for large-scale image recognition,” arXiv preprint
arXiv:1409.1556, 2014.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708 
 Slum image detection and localization using transfer learning: a case study in … (Tarik El Moudden)
3309
[7] C. Szegedy et al., “Going deeper with convolutions,” in Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern
recognition, 2015, pp. 1–9.
[8] K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun, “Deep residual learning for image recognition,” in Proceedings of the IEEE conference on
computer vision and pattern recognition, 2016, pp. 770–778.
[9] C. Szegedy, V. Vanhoucke, S. Ioffe, J. Shlens, and Z. Wojna, “Rethinking the inception architecture for computer vision,” in
2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR), Jun. 2016, pp. 2818–2826, doi:
10.1109/CVPR.2016.308.
[10] F. Chollet, “Xception: deep learning with depthwise separable convolutions,” in Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer
vision and pattern recognition, 2017, pp. 1251–1258.
[11] A. G. Howard et al., “MobileNets: efficient convolutional neural networks for mobile vision applications,” arXiv preprint
arXiv:1704.04861, Apr. 2017, [Online]. Available: http://arxiv.org/abs/1704.04861.
[12] B. Zoph, V. Vasudevan, J. Shlens, and Q. V Le, “Learning transferable architectures for scalable image recognition,” in
Proceedings of the IEEE conference on computer vision and pattern recognition, 2018, pp. 8697–8710.
[13] M. Tan and Q. Le, “EfficientNet: Rethinking model scaling for convolutional neural networks,” in International conference on
machine learning, 2019, pp. 6105–6114.
[14] J. E. Ball, D. T. Anderson, and C. S. Chan, “Comprehensive survey of deep learning in remote sensing: theories, tools, and
challenges for the community,” Journal of Applied Remote Sensing, vol. 11, no. 4, Sep. 2017, doi: 10.1117/1.JRS.11.042609.
[15] O. Ronneberger, P. Fischer, and T. Brox, “U-net: Convolutional networks for biomedical image segmentation,” in International
Conference on Medical image computing and computer-assisted intervention, 2015, pp. 234–241.
[16] J. Long, E. Shelhamer, and T. Darrell, “Fully convolutional networks for semantic segmentation,” in Proceedings of the IEEE
conference on computer vision and pattern recognition, 2015, pp. 3431–3440.
[17] S. Pervaiz, Z. Ul-Qayyum, W. H. Bangyal, L. Gao, and J. Ahmad, “A Systematic Literature Review on Particle Swarm
Optimization Techniques for Medical Diseases Detection,” Computational and Mathematical Methods in Medicine, pp. 1–10,
Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1155/2021/5990999.
[18] P. Ghamisi, Y. Chen, and X. X. Zhu, “A self-improving convolution neural network for the classification of hyperspectral data,”
IEEE Geoscience and Remote Sensing Letters, vol. 13, no. 10, pp. 1537–1541, 2016.
[19] W. Haider Bangyal et al., “New modified controlled bat algorithm for numerical optimization problem,” Computers, Materials
and Continua, vol. 70, no. 2, pp. 2241–2259, 2022.
[20] S. Ghaffarian, D. Roy, T. Filatova, and N. Kerle, “Agent-based modelling of post-disaster recovery with remote sensing data,”
International Journal of Disaster Risk Reduction, vol. 60, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ijdrr.2021.102285.
[21] M. Kuffer, K. Pfeffer, and R. Sliuzas, “Slums from space-15 years of slum mapping using remote sensing,” Remote Sensing,
vol. 8, no. 6, May 2016, doi: 10.3390/rs8060455.
[22] D. Verma, A. Jana, and K. Ramamritham, “Transfer learning approach to map urban slums using high and medium resolution
satellite imagery,” Habitat International, vol. 88, Jun. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.habitatint.2019.04.008.
[23] J. Li, J. M. Bioucas-Dias, and A. Plaza, “Semisupervised hyperspectral image segmentation using multinomial logistic regression
with active learning,” IEEE Transactions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, Nov. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TGRS.2010.2060550.
[24] B.-C. Kuo, J.-M. Yang, T.-W. Sheu, and S.-W. Yang, “Kernel-based KNN and gaussian classifiers for hyperspectral image
classification,” in IGARSS 2008-2008 IEEE International Geoscience and Remote Sensing Symposium, 2008, pp. 1006–1008, doi:
10.1109/IGARSS.2008.4779167.
[25] R. Dahmani, A. A. Fora, and A. Sbihi, “Extracting slums from high-resolution satellite images,” International Journal of
Engineering Research and Development, vol. 10, no. 9, pp. 1–10, 2014.
[26] E. Ranguelova, B. Weel, D. Roy, M. Kuffer, K. Pfeffer, and M. Lees, “Image based classification of slums, built-up and non-
built-up areas in Kalyan and Bangalore, India,” European Journal of Remote Sensing, vol. 52, pp. 40–61, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1080/22797254.2018.1535838.
[27] L. Breiman, “Random forests,” Machine learning, vol. 45, no. 1, pp. 5–32, 2001.
[28] M. Wurm, H. Taubenböck, M. Weigand, and A. Schmitt, “Slum mapping in polarimetric SAR data using spatial features,”
Remote Sensing of Environment, vol. 194, pp. 190–204, Jun. 2017, doi: 10.1016/j.rse.2017.03.030.
[29] X. X. Zhu et al., “Deep learning in remote sensing: a comprehensive review and list of resources,” IEEE Geoscience and Remote
Sensing Magazine, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 8–36, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1109/MGRS.2017.2762307.
[30] D. Tomè, F. Monti, L. Baroffio, L. Bondi, M. Tagliasacchi, and S. Tubaro, “Deep convolutional neural networks for pedestrian
detection,” Signal Processing: Image Communication, vol. 47, pp. 482–489, Sep. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.image.2016.05.007.
[31] R. S. Andersen, A. Peimankar, and S. Puthusserypady, “A deep learning approach for real-time detection of atrial fibrillation,”
Expert Systems with Applications, vol. 115, pp. 465–473, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1016/j.eswa.2018.08.011.
[32] S. J. Pan and Q. Yang, “A survey on transfer learning,” IEEE Transactions on Knowledge and Data Engineering, vol. 22, no. 10,
pp. 1345–1359, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2009.191.
[33] Z. Yang et al., “Deep transfer learning for military object recognition under small training set condition,” Neural Computing and
Applications, vol. 31, no. 10, pp. 6469–6478, Oct. 2019, doi: 10.1007/s00521-018-3468-3.
[34] R. Cao et al., “Enhancing remote sensing image retrieval using a triplet deep metric learning network,” International Journal of
Remote Sensing, vol. 41, no. 2, pp. 740–751, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1080/2150704X.2019.1647368.
[35] A. Ajami, M. Kuffer, C. Persello, and K. Pfeffer, “Identifying a slums’ degree of deprivation from VHR images using
convolutional neural networks,” Remote Sensing, vol. 11, no. 11, May 2019, doi: 10.3390/rs11111282.
[36] Z. Wang, Z. Dai, B. Poczos, and J. Carbonell, “Characterizing and avoiding negative transfer,” in Proceedings of the IEEE/CVF
conference on computer vision and pattern recognition, 2019, pp. 11293–11302.
[37] C. Tan, F. Sun, T. Kong, W. Zhang, C. Yang, and C. Liu, “A survey on deep transfer learning,” in Artificial Neural Networks and
Machine Learning ICANN 2018, 2018, pp. 270–279.
[38] T. Stark, M. Wurm, H. Taubenbock, and X. X. Zhu, “Slum mapping in imbalanced remote sensing datasets using transfer learned
deep features,” in 2019 Joint Urban Remote Sensing Event (JURSE), May 2019, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/JURSE.2019.8808965.
[39] T. Stark, M. Wurm, X. X. Zhu, and H. Taubenbock, “Satellite-based mapping of urban poverty with transfer-learned slum
morphologies,” IEEE Journal of Selected Topics in Applied Earth Observations and Remote Sensing, vol. 13, pp. 5251–5263,
2020, doi: 10.1109/JSTARS.2020.3018862.
[40] Z. Pan, J. Xu, Y. Guo, Y. Hu, and G. Wang, “Deep learning segmentation and classification for urban village using a worldview
satellite image based on U-Net,” Remote Sensing, vol. 12, no. 10, May 2020, doi: 10.3390/rs12101574.
[41] M. Wurm, T. Stark, X. X. Zhu, M. Weigand, and H. Taubenböck, “Semantic segmentation of slums in satellite images using
transfer learning on fully convolutional neural networks,” ISPRS Journal of Photogrammetry and Remote Sensing, vol. 150,